If elected in the referendum, Medicare coverage is effective on the first of the month next following the referendum.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective on the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 26, 1993

Signed by the governor April 28, 1993, 3:02 p.m.

CHAPTER 57—H.F.No. 469

An act relating to drivers' licenses; providing that physical requirements to obtain school bus endorsement for driver's license are satisfied by possession of medical examiner's certificate required for commercial vehicle drivers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 171.321, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 171.321, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. RULES; QUALIFICATIONS AND TRAINING. (a) The commissioner of public safety shall prescribe rules governing the qualifications of individuals to drive school buses. The rules must provide that an applicant for a school bus endorsement or renewal is exempt from the physical qualifications and medical examination required to operate a school bus upon providing evidence of being medically examined and certified within the preceding 24 months as physically qualified to operate a commercial motor vehicle, pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations, title 49, part 391, subpart E, or rules of the commissioner of transportation incorporating those federal regulations.
- (b) The commissioner of public safety, in conjunction with the commissioner of education, shall adopt a training program for school bus drivers. Adoption of the program is not subject to chapter 14. The program must provide for initial classroom and behind-the-wheel training, and annual in-service training. The program must provide training in defensive driving, human relations, emergency and accident procedures, vehicle maintenance, traffic laws, and use of safety equipment. The program must provide that the training will be conducted by the contract operator for a school district, the school district, the commissioner of education, a licensed driver training school, or by another person or entity approved by both commissioners.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Presented to the governor April 26, 1993

Signed by the governor April 28, 1993, 3:04 p.m.

CHAPTER 58-H.F.No. 1089

An act relating to elections; setting the date by which Hennepin county park reserve district redistricting must take place; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 383B.68, subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 383B.68, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. After September 1, 1985, and after at least 30 days' notice and public hearing, the board of park district commissioners of the Hennepin county park reserve district shall divide the territory of Hennepin county outside the city of Minneapolis into five districts, which constitute the Hennepin county park reserve district. Each district shall be composed of contiguous territory as regular and compact in form as practicable and as nearly equal in population as possible, provided that no district shall vary in population more than ten percent from the average of all the districts, unless compliance with this requirement requires division of a voting precinct. After each federal census and by not later than 120 days before the next ensuing general election the date prescribed for redistricting of election districts in section 204B.135, subdivision 2, after at least 30 days notice and public hearing, the board of park district commissioners of the Hennepin county park reserve district shall redistrict the territory of the Hennepin county park reserve district into new commissioner districts as necessary to comply with the provisions of this subdivision. The districts established pursuant to this subdivision shall remain effective until new districts are established. Any person aggrieved by a districting plan established pursuant to this subdivision may challenge the plan in the same manner as a county commissioner districting plan may be challenged pursuant to section 375.025. The district court in reviewing any challenge to a districting plan under this subdivision shall proceed in the manner prescribed by section 375.025. Each districting plan established pursuant to this subdivision shall be filed in the office of the director of finance of Hennepin county or any successor office and shall be effective 31 days after its publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the county.

Presented to the governor April 26, 1993

Signed by the governor April 28, 1993, 3:05 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.